

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 66

]

Friday 8th December

2006

## EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[281]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

Frank Afu

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### Frank Afu

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty third day of November 2006

John Beverley Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

.

۰.

<u>ئى ... ، ۳</u>

[ 282]

.

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

### Frank Afu

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty seventh day of November 2006

GORDON DARCY LILO Minister of Finance

•

## THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Church of Melanesia as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) KEITH JOSEPH
- (b) FR. THOMAS ROWLAND
- (c) FR. NIGEL FRANCIS KELAEPA

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November 2006

### BERNARD GIRO, MP Minister for Home Affairs

[284]

## THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the Church of Melanesia as Ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) REV. HILLARY ANISI
- (b) REV. SELWYN SAE
- (c) REV. THOMPSON TOLEI
- (d) REV. BEN WEA
- (e) REV. STANLEY TEVATA
- (f) REV. THOMAS MELETI

.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November 2006

BERNARD GIRO, MP Minister for Home Affairs المني ت

••

## [ 284] THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

a jir

I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of REV. HARRY DOROVOQA, a minister of the United Church of Solomon Islands as a minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November 2006

BERNARD GIRO, MP Minister for Home Affairs

[285]

## THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

I, HON BERNARD GHIRO, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of JERRY TOVONGO AKWASIA, a minister of the New Port Missionary Baptist Church as a minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this seventeenth day of November 2006

BERNARD GIRO, MP Minister for Home Affairs

249

[ 286]

### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN NO. 43 OF 1978)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT (ENTITLEMENTS) COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 69(A) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

## DANNY PHILLIP and JOHN ADIFAKA

to be members of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of Sir David Kausimae and Victor Ngele are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty forth day of November 2006

### SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA GCMG, KStJ, CSI Governor - General

. ..

× ...)

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government 1

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

. .

.